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Profit growth amplified by a low base 

∙ 4Q25 - Earnings rebound on a low base effect 

∙ 1Q26F - Earnings slip without one-off income 

∙ Maintain a HOLD recommendation 

Facts: 4Q25 - Profit surge driven by a low base 

Revenue reached VND590bn (+6% yoy, equivalent to 98% of KIS’s forecast, 

figure 1), with growth mainly driven by the wind power segment (+48% yoy). 

Total production amounted to 344mn kWh (+2% yoy, figure 2). Segment details 

are as follows: 

 Hydropower: Revenue reached VND208bn (+63% yoy), supported by 

production of 154mn kWh (+19% yoy), driven by the neutral phase 

extending through the quarter, which lifted reservoir inflows by 100% 

yoy in 4Q25 (figure 4), alongside an improvement in average selling 

prices. 

 Solar power: Revenue declined to VND143bn (-16% yoy), mainly due 

to lower production of 66mn kWh (-13% yoy) amid erratic weather 

conditions, while electricity prices improved as exchange rate 

fluctuations remained at elevated levels 

 Wind power: Revenue reached VND252bn (+48% yoy), driven by (i) 

higher electricity selling prices from Tan Phu Dong 1 and other projects; 

and (ii) the recognition of electricity revenue and profit from tower A7 

(VPL project), despite production declining to 124mn kWh (-8% yoy). 

As a result, gross profit and NPAT were recorded at VND293bn (+42% yoy, 124% 

of KIS’s forecast, figure 5) and VND96bn (+676% yoy, 168% of KIS’s forecast, 

figure 6), respectively. This was driven by (1) gross margin expansion to 50.5%, 

up 13.4%p yoy; (2) a low base in 4Q24; and (3) a reduction in financial expenses 

of approximately VND27bn (-17% yoy), mainly due to lower provisioning for 

investments in subsidiaries and associates, despite (4) G&A expenses surging 

to VND80bn (+169% yoy). 

  Table 1. Quarterly earnings snapshot in 4Q25                        (VND bn, %, %p) 
 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 QoQ YoY 

Sales 555  1,113  624  671  590  (12) 6 

OP 42  605  183  98  91  (7) 117 

OP margin (%) 7.6 54.4 29.4 14.7 15.4 0.7 7.8 

EBT 43  605  184  98  90  (8) 108 

NPAT 12  612  157  80  96  20 676 

   Source: Company data, FiinPro-X KISVN 
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GIA LAI ELECTRICITY JSC (GEG) 

Pros & cons: 1Q26F -  Profit declines amid absence of one-

off gains 

In 1Q26F, we expect GEG’s performance to be less favorable yoy, mainly due 

to a high base, as the company recorded a sizable one-off income reversal 

related to the Tan Phu Dong 1 wind power project in the same period last year. 

Specifically, by segment: 

 Hydropower: We expect the hydropower segment to soften slightly in 

1Q26F, as capacity factors may decline by 4%-6% during the transition 

from La-Niña to neutral conditions, based on historical NOAA data. 

Meanwhile, electricity prices for small hydropower plants are projected 

to remain stable in 2026F under the avoided cost tariff mechanism. 

 Solar power: We estimate that the solar power segment will remain 

broadly stable, supported by (i) relatively steady production and (ii) a 

slight yoy improvement in electricity prices in 1Q26F as exchange rate 

fluctuations remained at elevated levels. 

 Wind power: We forecast a less favorable outlook for the wind power 

segment, as no non-recurring income reversal related to the Tan Phu 

Dong 1 project (approximately VND400bn) is expected to be recorded 

yoy. This is despite supportive factors from improving production, 

driven by neutral weather conditions, and higher electricity prices, as 

discussed above. 

Action: Maintain HOLD rating 

We maintain a positive view on GEG’s long-term outlook. However, at the 

current stage, we believe there remains a lack of strong catalysts to drive the 

share price higher, despite its still-attractive valuation. In addition, we are 

cautious that weaker-than-expected earnings performance in 1Q26 may weigh 

on the stock price. Accordingly, we reiterate our HOLD recommendation on 

GEG. 

Figure 1. Revenue reached VND590bn, driven by wind 

power 

 
 

Figure 2. Total production remained stable, up 2% yoy in 

4Q25 

 

 

 

Source: GEG, KIS Research  Source: GEG, KIS Research 
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GIA LAI ELECTRICITY JSC (GEG) 

 

Figure 3. … drop 72% yoy in FMP in 4Q25 

 

 

 

Figure 4. Water inflow into the reservoir remained 

high, showing a 100% yoy growth in 4Q25 

 

 

 
Source: POW, KIS Research  Source: Bloomberg, GEG, KIS Research 

 

Figure 5. … and gross profit and GM rose strongly 

  
 

Figure 6. NPAT growth strongly to VND96bn (+676% 

yoy) 

 

 

 
Source: GEG, KIS Research  Source: GEG, KIS Research 

 Company overview 

Gia Lai Electricity Joint Stock Company (GEC) was formerly known as Gia Lai – Kon Tum Hydropower Company, 

under the Gia Lai – Kon Tum Provincial People’s Committee. With 33 years of formation and development, GEC 

currently owns and operates 12 small and medium-sized hydropower plants, five solar power plants, 34 rooftop 

solar systems, and three wind power plants, with a total installed capacity of 545MWp. With a target of exceeding 

1,700MWp in total capacity by 2025, GEC aims to further expand into new segments, including waste-to-energy 

and biomass power.   
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Key financial data 

FY-ending Dec. 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025A 

per share data (VND, 
adj.) 

   
 

 

EPS 895  928  381  303  2,484  

BPS 11,121  13,287  12,747  12,346  14,845  

DPS - - - - - 

Growth (%)           

Sales growth (7.5)  51.6  3.4  7.5  28.9  

OP growth 1.3  30.3  13.0  (2.5)  61.5  

NP growth 46.4  (10.6)  (52.6)  (21.9)  516.2  

EPS growth 9.9  11.6  (56.5)  (16.3)  719.3  

EBITDA growth 1.3  30.3  13.0  (2.5)  61.5  

Profitability (%)           

OP margin 47.3  40.6  44.4  40.3  50.5  

NP margin 33.4  19.7  9.0  6.6  31.4  

EBITDA margin 47.3  40.6  44.4  40.3  50.5  

ROA 4.6  2.8  1.2  1.0  5.7  

ROE (excl MI) 8.8  8.2  3.2  2.6  19.3  

Dividend yield - - - - - 

Dividend payout ratio 47  - 32  - - 

Stability           

Net debt (VND bn) 6,853  9,593  9,867  9,029  5,798  

Net debt/equity (%) 183  170  171  157  88  

Valuation (X)           

PE 6.4  11.1  22.4  35.6  5.8  

PB 1.2  1.3  1.0  1.2  1.0  

EV/EBITDA 21.9  19.1  16.7  16.5  10.2  

 

Cash flow (VND bn) 

FY-ending Dec. 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025A 

C/F from operations 2,633  496  1,068  885  2,922  

   Net profit 460  407  200  187  973  

   Dep’n & Amort’n 414  652  697  804  910  

   Net incr. in W/C 1,166  1,481  1,655  1,775  2,216  

C/F from investing (11,779)  (8,823)  (2,752)  58  304  

   Capex (11,744)  (9,004)  (2,943)  (83)  163  

   Incr. in investment (35)  181  191  141  141  

C/F from financing 7,051  8,043  474  (1,890)  (962)  

   Incr. in equity 3,768  5,225  309  (983)  5  

   Incr. in debt - - 2,366  1,079  (88)  

   Dividends (4)  (4)  (4)  (16)  - 

C/F from others 0  (0)  0  0  - 

Increase in cash (2,094)  (283)  (1,210)  (948)  2,264  

 

Income statement (VND bn) 

FY-ending Dec. 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025A 

Sales 1,381  2,093  2,163  2,325  2,998  

COGS 614  1,082  1,043  1,252  1,284  

Gross profit 767  1,011  1,121  1,073  1,714  

SG&A expenses 114  161  159  136  200  

Operating profit 653  851  961  938  1,514  

Financial income 37  214  101  38  142  

  Interest income 26  31  41  38  134  

Financial expenses 409  657  871  801  683  

  Interest expenses 384  592  842  786  504  

Other non-operating 
profit 

172  (13)  4  7  - 

Gains (Losses) in 
associates, subsidiaries 
and JV 

6  13  5  5  5  

Earnings before tax 460  407  200  187  973  

Income taxes (1)  (5)  5  34  32  

Net profit 461  412  195  153  941  

Net profit of 
controlling interest 

283  316  137  115  941  

EBITDA 1,256  1,649  1,738  1,777  2,358  

 

Balance sheet (VND bn) 

FY-ending Dec. 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025A 

Current assets 1,316  2,118  1,458  1,382  3,630  

Cash & cash 
equivalents 

250  334  229  164  2,427  

Accounts & other 
receivables 

772  750  829  823  777  

Inventory 146  155  127  119  122  

Non-current assets 
(Adj.) 

1,066  1,785  1,229  1,218  1,202  

Fixed assets 10,495  9,965  14,068  13,295  12,490  

Investment assets 100  113  168  174  175  

Others 562  4,921  438  322  71  

Total assets 12,473  17,118  16,132  15,172  16,365  

Advances from 
customers 

3  2  2  1  2  

Unearned revenue 0  0  0  0  - 

Trade payables 315  1,225  75  32  42  

Others 152  180  188  154  199  

ST debt & due bonds 408  663  1,415  597  509  

LT debt & bonds 6,695  9,264  8,682  8,596  7,717  

Total liabilities 8,735  11,488  10,365  9,409  9,745  

Controlling interest 3,378  4,278  4,350  4,424  5,319  

Capital stock 3,037  3,861  4,054  4,225  4,225  

Capital surplus 38  26  21  21  26  

Other reserves 94  98  96  96  96  

Retained earnings 208  292  179  82  972  

Minority interest 360  1,352  1,417  1,339  1,339  

Shareholders' equity 3,738  5,630  5,767  5,763  6,659  
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■ Guide to KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. stock ratings based on 12-month forward performance 

 BUY: Expected total return will be 15% or more 

 Hold: Expected total return will be between -5% and 15% 

 Sell: Expected total return will be -5% or less  

 KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. does not offer target prices for stocks with Hold or Sell ratings. 

 

■  Guide to KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. sector ratings for the next 12 months 

 Overweight: Recommend increasing the sector’s weighting in the portfolio compared to its respective weighting in the VNIndex based on market capitalization.  

 Neutral: Recommend maintaining the sector’s weighting in the portfolio in line with its respective weighting in the VNIndex based on market capitalization.  

 Underweight: Recommend reducing the sector’s weighting in the portfolio compared to its respective weighting in the VNIndex based on market capitalization.  

 

■ Analyst Certification 

I/We, as the research analyst/analysts who prepared this report, do hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal 

views about the subject securities and issuers discussed in this report. I/We do hereby also certify that no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or 

indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views contained in this research report. 

 

■  Important compliance notice 

As of the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report or the public appearance (or the end of the second most recent 

month if the publication date is less than 10 calendar days after the end of the most recent month), KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. or its affiliates does not own 1% 

or more of any class of common equity securities of the companies mentioned in this report.  
 

There is no actual, material conflict of interest of the research analyst or KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. or its affiliates known at the time of publication of the research 

report or at the time of the public appearance.  

 

KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. or its affiliates has not managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the companies mentioned in this report in the past 

12 months; 

 

KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. or its affiliates has not received compensation for investment banking services from the companies mentioned in this report in the past 

12 months; KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. or its affiliates does not expect to receive or intend to seek compensation for investment banking services from the 

companies mentioned in this report in the next 3 months. 

 

KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. or its affiliates was not making a market in securities of the companies mentioned in this report at the time that the research report 

was published. 

 

 

 

KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. does not own over 1% of shares of the companies mentioned in this report as of 4 Feb 2026. 

KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. has not provided this report to various third parties. 

Neither the analyst/analysts who prepared this report nor their associates own any shares of the company/companies mentioned in this report as of 4 Feb 2026. 

KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. has not issued CW with underlying stocks of GIA LAI ELECTRICITY JSC (GEG) and is the liquidity provider. 
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Global Disclaimer 
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This research report and marketing materials for Vietnamese securities are originally prepared and issued by the Research Center of KIS 
Vietnam Securities Corp., an organization licensed with the State Securities Commission of Vietnam. The analyst(s) who participated in 
preparing and issuing this research report and marketing materials is/are licensed and regulated by the State Securities Commission of Vietnam 
in Vietnam only. This report and marketing materials are copyrighted and may not be copied, redistributed, forwarded or altered in any way 
without the consent of KIS Vietnam Securities Corp.. 
 
This research report and marketing materials are for information purposes only. They are not and should not be construed as an offer or 
solicitation of an offer to purchase or sell any securities or other financial instruments or to participate in any trading strategy. This research 
report and marketing materials do not provide individually tailored investment advice. This research report and marketing materials do not take 
into account individual investor circumstances, objectives or needs, and are not intended as recommendations of particular securities, financial 
instruments or strategies to any particular investor. The securities and other financial instruments discussed in this research report and marketing 
materials may not be suitable for all investors. The recipient of this research report and marketing materials must make their own independent 
decisions regarding any securities or financial instruments mentioned herein and investors should seek the advice of a financial adviser. KIS 
Vietnam Securities Corp. does not undertake that investors will obtain any profits, nor will it share with investors any investment profits. KIS 
Vietnam Securities Corp., its affiliates, or their affiliates and directors, officers, employees or agents of each of them disclaim any and all 
responsibility or liability whatsoever for any loss (director consequential) or damage arising out of the use of all or any part of this report or its 
contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. Information and opinions contained herein are subject to change without notice and may 
differ or be contrary to opinions expressed by other business areas or KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. The final investment decision is based on 

the client’s judgment, and this research report and marketing materials cannot be used as evidence in any legal dispute related to investment 
decisions.  
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United States: This report is distributed in the U.S. by Korea Investment & Securities America, Inc., a member of FINRA/SIPC, and is only 
intended for major U.S. institutional investors as defined in Rule 15a-6(a)(2) under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934. All U.S. persons 
that receive this document by their acceptance thereof represent and warrant that they are a major U.S. institutional investor and have not 
received this report under any express or implied understanding that they will direct commission income to Korea Investment & Securities, 
Co., Ltd. or its affiliates.  Pursuant to Rule 15a-6(a)(3), any U.S. recipient of this document wishing to effect a transaction in any securities 
discussed herein should contact and place orders with Korea Investment & Securities America, Inc., which accepts responsibility for the 
contents of this report in the U.S.  The securities described in this report may not have been registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, 
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the registration requirement. 
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